



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DONALD L. PELLICONE,)
) No. 329,2013
 Defendant-Below,)
 Appellant,) Lower Court: Superior Court
 v.) In And For New Castle County
) C.A. No. N13C-03-073 EMD
 NEW CASTLE COUNTY, upon the)
 Relationship of the County Executive,)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellee.)

APPELLEE NEW CASTLE COUNTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Gregory B. Williams (I.D. No. 4195)
Austen C. Endersby (I.D. No. 5161)
Wali W. Rushdan II (I.D. No. 5796)
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Citizens Bank Center
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-4211

Attorneys for Appellee
New Castle County

Dated: September 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
A. NCC’s Initial Pleadings and Pellicone’s Objections	1
B. The Deposition of Anthony Schiavi and Supporting Affidavits	2
C. The April 15, 2013 Hearing and the May 22, 2013 Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Possession	3
D. The Superior Court Enters A Final Order	4
E. Pellicone Appeals the Superior Court’s Rulings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties	7
B. The Flood Control Project	8
1. History of Little Mill Creek Flooding and Creation of Project	8
2. The Flood Control Project Is A Multi-Agency Project That Includes New Castle County.	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT NCC IS AUTHORIZED UNDER 9 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 1525 TO CONDEMN PELLICONE’S LAND FOR PURPOSES OF WIDENING AND ALTERING LITTLE MILL CREEK IN CONNECTION WITH THE FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT.	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Standard and Scope of Review	12
C. Argument	12

1.	9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1525 Is Unambiguous, And The Court Must Apply The Literal Meaning Of The Statutory Language As Written.....	14
2.	Pellicone’s Proffered Arguments Regarding Legislative Intent Are Misguided And Would Lead To An Unreasonable and Unworkable Result.	18
3.	Pellicone’s Historical Climatological Data Does Not Support the Notion that The General Assembly Did Not Care About Flood Control in the 1930s.	21
4.	Pellicone’s Position That Section 1525 Is An Adjunct To The County’s Authority Over Roads And Bridges Is Irrelevant, Incorrect, and Should Be Rejected.....	22
	ARGUMENT	25
II.	THE ACQUISITION OF PELLICONE’S LAND IN CONNECTION WITH THE FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT IS A PROPER “PUBLIC USE” UNDER 29 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 9501A.....	25
A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	25
C.	Argument	26
1.	NCC is the appropriate condemning authority and is not acting as a “Trojan Horse” for the Army Corps.....	27
2.	The Flood Control Project constitutes a County project under Delaware law.	31
3.	Pellicone’s attempt to discredit Mr. Schiavi’s April 11 th Affidavit as being a “sham” should be rejected.	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Application of Penny Hill Corp.</i> , 154 A.2d 888 (Del. 1959)	18
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	14
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 807 A.2d 556 (Del. 1999)	12, 24
<i>Cantina v. Fontana</i> , 884 A.2d 468 (Del. 2005)	29
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co., Inc.</i> 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000)	31
<i>Delaware Bay Surgical Servs. P.A. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006)	15
<i>Grande Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993)	14, 15, 16
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 285 A.2d 807 (Del. 1971)	29
<i>Key Props. Group, LLC v. City of Milford</i> , 995 A.2d 147 (Del. 2010)	24
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 2013 WL 3793973 (Del. Jul. 22, 2013)	24
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	14, 17
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 424 (Del. 2010)	15
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 194 A.2d 558 (Del. Super. 1963)	18

<i>State v. George F. Lang Co.</i> , 191 A.2d 322 (Del. 1963).....	28
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995).....	29
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 756 A.2d 349 (Del. 2000).....	18
<i>Wilmington Parking Authority v. Land With Improvements, etc.</i> , 521 A.2d 227 (Del. 1986).....	17

STATUTES

1 <i>Del. C.</i> § 303	15
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1525	passim
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1525(a).....	passim
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1525(c).....	20
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9501(a).....	29
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9501(b).....	26
29 <i>Del.C.</i> § 9501A	3, 6, 24, 27
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9501A(c).....	27, 29
Articles 6 and 7 of Chapter 12 of the County Code.....	29, 30
Chapter 2, Article 1, Section 2.01.004 of the New Castle County Code	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY, <i>available at</i> http://www.ahdictionary.com	15, 16, 19
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 71.1	30
